market environment, global economic and geo-political developments.

Brokerage fee, stamp

duty and clearing feeTransactions value

Details of transactions with brokers for the financial period ended 31 December 2025 are as

follows:

The Manager is of the opinion that the above transactions have been entered in the normal

course of business and have been established under terms that are no less favourable than

those arranged with independent third parties.

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk,

single issuer risk, regulatory risk, country risk, management risk, non-compliance risk and

Shariah non-compliance risk.

The above transactions are in respect of Shariah-compliant quoted equity securities and CIS.

30

AmASEAN Equity

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 JULY 2025 TO 31 DECEMBER 2025

15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

The Fund’s market risk is affected primarily by the following risks:

(i) Price risk

(ii) Profit rate risk

(iii) Currency risk

Financial assets RM % of RM % of

denominated in equivalent NAV equivalent NAV

Indonesian Rupiah

Shariah-compliant

investments 7,188 3.42 16,938 3.77

Cash at bank   -   -   138 0.03

7,188 3.42 17,076 3.80

Singapore Dollar

Shariah-compliant

investments   18,650   8.89   15,115   3.36

Thailand Baht

Shariah-compliant

investments 24,223 11.54 20,946 4.66

Dividend receivables 38 0.02 - -

24,261 11.56 20,946 4.66

Currency risk is associated with the Fund’s financial assets and financial

liabilities that are denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional

currency. Currency risk refers to the potential loss the Fund might face due to

unfavorable fluctuations of currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency

against the Fund’s functional currency.

Price risk refers to the uncertainty of an investment’s future prices. In the event

of adverse price movements, the Fund might endure potential loss on its Shariah-

compliant investments. In managing price risk, the Manager actively monitors